

No. 35719-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PAUL V. JOHNS, JR.  
JAMES C. FAIRCLOTH

Appellants.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
1. The convictions for first degree kidnapping merge into the convictions for first degree murder, where murder was charged in the alternatives of premeditated intentional murder and felony murder based upon either first degree robbery or first degree kidnapping, and no special interrogatories were submitted to the jury to determine on which alternative it convicted. However, the convictions for first degree robbery should not merge into the first degree murder conviction. ....	1
2. The defendants' convictions for first degree robbery and first degree kidnapping do not merge, and thus counsel was not ineffective for failing to make that argument.....	8
3. Faircloth was not improperly convicted of an uncharged alternative of second degree unlawful possession of a firearm. ....	13
4. The lifetime no-contact order imposed on Faircloth as part of his judgment and sentence must be limited to the Class A felony convictions. ....	16
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>State v. Allen,</u> 94 Wn.2d 860, 621 P.2d 143 (1980).....	11
<u>State v. Armendariz,</u> 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	16
<u>State v. Calle,</u> 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	2, 10
<u>State v. Freeman,</u> 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	3
<u>State v. Glocken,</u> 127 Wn.2d 95, 896 P.2d 1267 (1995).....	2
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979).....	5, 11, 13
<u>State v. Vladovic,</u> 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....	3, 10, 11
<u>State v. Womac,</u> 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	7, 8

### **Decisions Of The Court Of Appeals**

<u>State v. Burchfield,</u> 111 Wn. App. 892, 46 P.3d 840 (2002).....	3
<u>State v. Cole,</u> 117 Wn. App. 870, 73 P.3d 411 (2003).....	6, 10, 12
<u>State v. Mendoza-Solario,</u> 108 Wn. App. 823, 33 P.3d 411 (2001).....	15

<u>State v. Peyton,</u> 29 Wn. App. 701, 630 P.2d 1362 (1981).....	4, 6
<u>State v. Saunders,</u> 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004).....	4, 5, 6

**Statutes and Rules**

RCW 9.41.040(2)(a)(i).....	13, 14
RCW 9A.40.020.....	9
RCW 9A.56.190.....	9
RCW 9A.56.200.....	8
